ALAMEDA COUNTY F
HEALTH QARE SERVICES 0 '
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Qctober 11, 2007 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Lilla Mr. Harold Vignaoles
PACO Pumps, Inc. 9201 San Leandro LLC
800 Koomey Road 9201 San Leandro Street
Brookshire, TX 77423 Oakland, CA 94603

Mr. Dallas Nelson

GP Holdings LLC

5977 Keith Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618-1545

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000 Geotracker Global 1D T0600101592, PACO
Pumps Inc, 9201 San Leandro Sfreet, Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Lilla, Mr. Vignoles, and Mr. Nelson:

In correspondence dated August 21, 2007, Alameda County Environmental Health {(ACEH)
requested that you submit a Work Plan by October 22, 2007 to address the technical comments
in our correspondence and complete site characterization. ACEH staff recenily received
correspondence dated October 2, 2007 from Ms. Stacie Boothe of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP,
which requests a 90-day extension from the October 22, 2007 date to provide a work plan and
supplemental information for the above referenced site. The schedule extension was requested
by Ms. Boothe on behalf of her client, Grundfos CBS, Inc. and their subsidiary, Paco Pumps.
Based on this request, the schedule for Work Plan submittal is extended to January 22, 2008.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e January 22, 2008 — Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
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Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Piease do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
glectronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCR adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attachied document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriatety registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification, Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not subrnitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including




Mr. John Lilla

Mr. Harold Vignoles
Mr. Dallas Nelson
RO0000320
QOctober 11, 2007
Page 3

the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

NG

Jerry ham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) instructions

cc: Stacie Boothe
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenus, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

-8ami Malaeb

Jonas & Associates, Inc,
1350 Arnold Drive, Suite 202
Martinez, CA 94553

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENGY GRAY DAVIS, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN OISTRICT
3251 8 Straat 2440 Main Strast 3374 Easl Shields Avenue 770 Fairmonl Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresng, CA 93726 Glendala, CA 91203
{918) 237 7632 {630) £20.7300 (560) 230 3300 (8189) 543 4600
{916} 227-7600(Fax) {530) 529.7322 {Fax} {559) 230-3301 {Fax) {818} 5434604 [Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT--AGENCY
{Government and Requlatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Project/Contrast No. w E ST g(, { g County Azdw‘é’iﬁ
Township, Range, and Section_139 , L7, Section (3 Radius 2,000€€

{Mus! include antire study araa and a rmap that shows the afes of interast.) 7

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below 0
inspect ar capy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to (check one):

Make a study, or.

\./\' Perform an environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
™ contaminant within a distance of 2 miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained fram these reports shall be kept confidential
and shall not be disseminated, published, or made avallable for inspection by the public without
written authorization from the owner(s) of the well{s). The infarmation shall be used only far the
purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shalt be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be
kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

R(QA Favironmenda, lhc' Mo da @/mh\ Enyif h[@l‘fx\

Authorized Agent ‘ - Government or Reguiabory Agency

026 P ancea (Ou~t 13\ ’({UM}JOP %ququwaj
Address Address
Oaklwd, C4 bl Mameda  CA 4500 6527
City, State, arfd Zip Colle City, State, and Zip Code
Signature . . Signature___\ ‘
Title {JmSg A Sienbist Tile | NL AN SR LG
Telephone (210 ) 5% - Y23 Telephone 310y 9b 2 - 68726
Fax (§10) g34- 0772 Fax (910) 33 7 ~4335
Date. /10 3 Date

E-mait__{ ) J(.fnoj 000 R msp.com . E-mai

6 June 2001




Division of Financial Assistance
. 1001 1 Street « Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.Q. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to toke immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

o )
\l" State Water Resources Control Board

Alameda County
éth t St Product 47 N
dacramento Stucco Froducts P
Lewis Winchell O FEB 13 7nm3
P O Box 1166 .
West Sacramento, CA 95691 Environmental Health

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), STAFF DECISION TO
REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER 017268; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 5115 8TH ST E,
CAKLAND

Your claim has been found to be ineligible for placement on the Priority List for the following
reason:

Claimant has failed to respond to the Fund’s letters dated June 3, 2002 and second requested
dated September 4, 2002. Claimant must respond to all issues addressed by the Fund.

The Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, Section 2811.2.(1) states
in part... “any other information or supporting documentation reasonably required...”

NOTE: Sections cited are found in the Petrolenm Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of Regulations.

If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Division Chief pursuant to
Section 2814.1 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations. If you
would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please submit your request along with -
any additional documentation to: :

Allan V. Patton, Fund Managf-v-, Claim #017268
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: (1} a statement describing how the
claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome
desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff Decision is erroneous,
inappropriate or improper,

If you do not a request review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days from the
date of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

California Enpvirenmental Protection Agency

izg, Recycled Paper
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Sacramento Stucco Products -2-

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Lustis Case #: 01-2242

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

F
% Recycled Paper
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director !

ENVIEONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 19, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577
Mr. Al Avendano (5101 567-5700

3228 Hyde St FAX (510) 337-9335
Qakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Avendano:
Subject: Fuel Leak Site No. RO0000319, 5113 E. 8" St., Oakland, CA 94601

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
July 16, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and the July 19, 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work
Plan Addendum for the referenced site as prepared by RGA Environmental, Inc., (RGA). These work
plans are designed to determine the limits of the petroleum release to soil and groundwater from the former
gasoline and diesel tanks at this site, [ have discussed the work plan and addendum with Mr. Paul King of
RGA and our office concurs with the work plan addendum proposal and the groundwater sampling outlined
in the original work plan.

The work plan, therefore, consists of advancing a total of six {6) boreholes per Figure 2 of the work plan
addendum. In addition, the four existing on-site wells will be sampled at the same time, The six
groundwater samples from the boreholes will be analyzed for TPH as gas, diesel and oil, BTEX and MTBE
by EPA Method 8020, Where MTBE is detected in groundwater, this compound will be confirmed using
EPA Method 8260. The four well samples will be analyzed for TPH as gas, diesel and oil, BTEX and
MTBE. MW-1 and MW-3 will analyze BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8020, due to low levels of
TPHg and past ND results for MTBE. MW-2 and OW 1 will analyze for BTEX , MTBE, the other
oxygenates and lead scavengers using EPA 8260 because of historical elevated TPHg concentrations in
these wells. To delineate soil contamination, a soil sample from borings B1 through B3 will be analyzed
for TPH as gas, diesel and oil, BTEX and MTBE by EPA 8020. Detected MTBE will be confirmed using
EPA Method 8260.

Please notify our office prior to performing this work. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have
any gquestions.

Sincerely,

&L-W@L ) U/\ CL&-—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Paul King, RGA, Inc., 4701 Doyle St., Suite 14, Emeryville, CA 34608

Wpap5115 EBth St
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State \?ater Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street « Sacramento, California 95814

@

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 +» FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.gwrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental

; Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action o reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb,ca.gov,

UShlramantdBRacco Products JUx ]
Lewis Winchell 6 2002
PO Box 1166
West Sacramento, CA 95691

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND}, REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 017268; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 5115 8TH ST E, OAKLAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

The Co-Payee of the subject claim states they wish to acquire the property and pay for the cost of the
cleanup. They acknowledge the subject property is being purchased at a discount. Please provide the
following documents:

1. Purchase Offer

2. Purchase Agreement (final)
3. Appraisal Report

4. Escrow Instructions

Claimant has requested Priority Class B. Priority Class B requires claimant to submit the following:
Complete the enclosed Priority Addendum and submit complete tax returns for the years 1999 and 2000.

Claimant is advised that an eligible claimant must have either owned or operated the subject leaking
UST, is the responsible party directed to undertake corrective action for the unauthorized release by the
local regulator and is the party paying for the costs of cleanup. Sacramento Stucco Products is not listed
on the subject claim application as ever owning or operating the subject leaking USTs. Furthermore,
Alameda County Environmental Heath Care Services’ (ACEHCS) Notice of Responsibility dated 6/5/97
has named Western Stucco as a “Responsible Party” along with Mr. Lewis Winchell. Please advise and
clarify. (Page three will need to be corrected).

Claimant is required to provide documentation that all current and prior UST fees due on or after January
1, 1991 imposed by Section 25299.41 of the Health and Safety Code have been paid. If any of the USTs
owned or operated had product placed in them on or after January 1, 1991, attach the most recent copy of
the UST Fee Return Form filed with the State Board of Equalization with proof of payment (copy of
canceled check),

On September 25, 1989, ACEHCS notified Western Stucco & Supply that to remain in compliance with
the California Administrative Code, Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchaper 16 Underground Tank Regulations
you must perform one of the following actions: Submit a tank closure plan (Article 7, 2670, or apply for |
a permit to either own or operate the subject USTs of this claim (Article 10, 2710). Provide the
supporting documents that the subject regulations were met.

Calitornia Environmental Protection Agency

é?, Recyeled Paper




Sacramento Stucco Products -2-

The Permit Waiver is not going to be granted because ACEHCS notified owner/operator of the subject
USTs a permit was required.

Co-payee must provide their Tax Identification Number.
Submit a removal permit for all underground storage tanks listed in claim application,

Submit a copy of the first letter from the local regulatory agency naming you a responsible party and
directing you to c¢lean up the contamination at the subject site.

The S Corp taxes that were submitted with the subject claim has listed Sacramento Stucco Co. as the legal
name with the tax id number 94-1451456. Application has listed Sacramento Stucco Products as the
claimant name along with the same tax id number as Sacramentc Stucco Co. Please clarify. In addition,
what is the relationship between Sacramento Stucco Co and Western Stucco?

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGHNAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Califoraia Environments! Protection Agency

~
=t Recycled Paper




Jun

02 02 05:41p 510 8934 0772 P

June 3, 2002
Letter 0274 L1
WEST7698

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

SUBJECT:  REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

5115 E. 8" Street
Qakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is written to request a 45-day extension to the June 3, 2002 submuttal dale set forth in
your letter dated May 1, 2002 addressed to Mr. Al Avendano regarding the subject site. ROA
Envirommnental, Inc. has been retained by Mr. Avendano to prepare a wark plan to address elements.
identified in your May 1, 2002 letter. :

Should you have any questions, please do not hesilate to contact us at 510-658-4363.

Very Truly Yours,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Q& H - K!‘Y\,QK
Paul H. King

California Registercd Geologist #5901
Expires 12/31/03

Cc Mr. Al Avendano

PHK
0274L1

4701 Doyle Streel, Suie 14 QO Emeryville, CA 94608 510-547-7771 O Fax: 510-547-1983




ALVARO AVENDANO

3228 Hyde St.
Ozakland, California 94601
Phone(510)532-0826
Fax(510)532-0796

Carpnplum@AOL.com AP/? g2 Zﬁﬂz
March 27, 2002

Dear Bamney M. Chan,

I'm hoping that by this time you would have received EBA’s complete report and recommendations on
former Western Stucco, and you are now ready to make a decision regarding closure,

I just like to say that this decision means a great deal to both my wife and L.

As you might be aware we have invested a greater deal energy and money to make this property useful
again.

We have build work studios for artist and rehearsal studios for musicians, we are all environmentally
aware and it would be a big plus for this area to bave us there.

We have plans 1o plant over 200 trees and plants to make the area more environmentally friendly.

I don’t know if you ware aware, that we are leasing this property with option to buy,
since we could not go through a complete and final sale due to laws releasing the Winchells from
Liability.

Granting us closure would mean that we could finally purchase this property and continue to improve it
and the area in which is located.

This would mean allot to us, the neighborhood, and the environment that we all as Californians are trying
to improve.

Sincerely,




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7 o)
AGENCY =
- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
May 1, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
RO0000319 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Al Avendano FAX (510) 337-9335

3228 Hyde St.
Oaklang CA 94001

Re: Fuel Leak Case RO0000319, 5115 E. 8" St., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Avendano:

Alameda County Environmental Health has recently reviewed the case file for the subject site in response
to your consultant’s request for site closure as stated in EBA Engineering’s March 2002 Quarterly
Monitoring and Summary Report. Our office finds that the site is not at this time ready for closure. We
request that you address the following technical comments prior to closure consideration.

Technical Comments:

This site must meet the requirements for a “low risk™ groundwater case as outlined in the SFRWQCB
January 5, 1996 Guidance docwment.

s The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources have been removed or remediated. Elevated
petrolenm hydrocarbons levels were found in the water sample from EBA-3. OW-1 installed near
this location detected elevated diesel at 3” depth and has reported elevated gasoline and diesel in
groundwater samples in the two monitoring events performed in 2/01 and 11/01. It appears that
remediation is necessary in this source area.

»  The site must be adequately characterized. Although the groundwater gradient has varied, both
soil and groundwater samples remain elevated at the limits of investigation. In soil, the shallow
sample from EBA-7 exhibited 2300 ppm gasoline. In groundwater elevated gasoline up to 3400
ppb, Temains in MW-2.

¢  The plume is not migrating, The elevated levels of gasoline in MW-2, assumed to be down-
gradient of the source indicate that the plume may be migrating.

e  No water wells, drinking water aquifers, surface water or other sensitive receptors are hkely to be
impacted. A sensitive receptor survey should be performed.

e  No risk to human health or the environment is expected. Human health has been addressed in
your March 2002 report. Surface water impacts have not been examined as yet.

=  For those sites, which meet these requirements, long term monitoring relying on natural bio-
remediation is recommended. Because the aforementioned items are not satisfactorily addressed,
groundwater monitoring of all wells should continue on a quarterly basis, as soon as possible.
Please include in addition to TPHg and TPHd, the analysis of MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA,
EDB and EDC by EPA 8260 on MW-2 and OW-1 on your next sampling.

Please submit a groundwater monitoring report and an appropriate work plan to address the above
comnments to our office within 30 days or no later than June 3, 2002,

You may contact me at {510) 567-6763 if you have any questions.




May 1, 2002

RO0000319

5115 E. 8" St., Oakland 94601
Mr. Al Avendano

Page 2

Sincerely,
ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

*/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. L. Winchell, P.O. Box 1166, Sacramento, CA 95691
Ms. E. Phenix, EBA Engineering, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Clrg5115E8thSt




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES A2
0=
AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , _ _
7 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 8, 2001 Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700
StID 3688/ RO0000319 FAX (510) 337-6385
Mr. Al Avendano
3228 Hyde St.
Oakland CA 94601

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at 5115 E. 8™ St., Oakland CA 94601?

Dear Mr. Avendano:

This.letter comments on the recently submitted, September 21, 2001 Quarterly Monitoring Report
from EBA Wastechnologies (EBA) and responds to your request as to the status of the referenced
site relative to receiving regulatory closure,

I have reviewed both the monitoring report and historical reports in regards to it meeting the
requirements for site closure. The following comments are provided:

¢ Regarding the borings, EBA-1 through EBA-7, please provide copies of the boring logs for
all borings since only that of EBA-1 has been provided.
Please provide iso-concentration maps for contaminants in both soil and groundwater
Please explain the expected groundwater gradient at this site. Shoutd any wells be omitted
when determining gradient? Are there subsurface conditions, which can explain the gradient?

e It appears that the greatest groundwater impact is near OW-1, therefore, this well should be
included in the quarterly groundwater sampling and its results used in drawing your iso-
concentration map.

* Please evaluate the residual soil and groundwater concentrations using both the City of
Oakland and SFRWQCB RBSL guidelines. Please make recommendations for the site
including remediation, investigation and/or conditional closure.

When these items are addressed, we can best respond to your question of site status and closure.
Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 with questions.

Sincerely,

bt

Barney M. Chan
rdous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files :
Mr. L. Winchell, P.O. Box 1166, Sacramento, CA 95691
Ms. C. Scheib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Status5118E8th




ALAMEDA COUNTY . _ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

March 23, 2001 - Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

StD # 3683 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Al Avendano

3228 Hyde St.

Qakland CA 94601

Re: Additional Groundwater Investigation Former Western Stucco Products,
5115 E. 8" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Avendano:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 2001 report referenced above as prepared by
your consultant EBA Wastechnologies. As you are aware, this report summarizes the results of
the February 2001 investigation where three monitoring and one observation/extraction well were
installed at this site. The results of the soil and groundwater samples from these wells show less
contamination than that reported in the 9/97 investigation. This may indicate that the extent of
contamination is limited as a result of the fine-grained soils. In addition, grab groundwater
sample results often are greater than water samples from developed wells. Although no evidence
of free product was found in the samples from the observation well OW-1, it appears that this is
the highest impacted area. Another interesting observation is the unexpected groundwater
elevations found in the wells. The elevation in MW-1 shown in the February 28, 2001
Potentiometric map is significantly lower than the other three wells, therefore, a northwest
gradient is observed.

Our office agrees with EBA’s recommendation for continued quarterly groundwater monitoring.
Because of the fine grained soils and the slow recharge observed in the wells, you should
consider sampling the wells by the non-purge method, if applicable. Further monitoring will heIp
determine if any additional investigation is necessary.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. L. Winchell, P.O. Box 1166, Sacramento, CA 95691
Ms. C. Scheib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma- Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

© SWISIISER




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 31, 2000 Alameda, CA 945026577

StID # 3688  (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-6335

Mr. Lewis Winchell

Sacramento Stucco

P.O.Box 1166

Sacramento, CA 95691

Re: Work Plan for Groundwater Investigation at 5115 E. 8* St., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Winchell:

Our office reviewed the October 13, 2000 EBA Wastechnologies Work Plan for Additional
Groundwater Investigation for the above site. I have since discussed the work plan with Ms. ’
Christine Scheib of EBA. Based on our discussion, she has faxed a brief work plan addendum
incorporating agreed upon changes to the original work plan. As you may be aware, the revised
work plan changes the location of the three monitoring wells, as well as adding an additional
extraction/observation well in the vicinity of soil boring B-3. You will recall, free hydrocarbon
product was observed in this boring. The extraction/observation well can be used for free product
removal or treatment. As such, this well may be larger in diameter than the monitoring well and
can be screened in a selective area of known contamination. The exact construction of the well is
left to your consultant and should be based on field conditions. The well may not be suited for
groundwater sampling or groundwater elevation measurements and will not be included in the
“normal” quarterly sampling event.

Soil samples will be taken every five feet in the well borings and a minimum of one soil sample
will be analyzed for TPH as diesel, TPH as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Should MTBE be
detected by EPA Method 8020, please confirm the highest MTBE sample using EPA Method
8260 or an equivalent method.

This work plan is accepted and should be implemented as soon as possible. Please notify our
office when this work is scheduled.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,

f Cha—

Barney M. Chan
: Hazrdous Materials Specialist

C:‘ . Chan, files
Ms. C. Scheib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa CA 95404
Mr. A. Avendano, 3228 Hyde St., Oakland CA 94601

Wpaddap5115E8




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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7 ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES " \

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
ScPtember 13, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sufte 250
StID # 3688 ' . Alameda. CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Lewis Winchell ) FAX (510} 337-8335
Sacramento Stucco Co.
P.O. Box 1166

West Sacramento, CA 95691
FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Records Search and Work Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation at
Former Western Stucco, 5115 E, 8" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Winchell:

Our office would like to give you a final chance to come into environmental compliance in
respect to your legal obligation to complete the underground tank investigation at the above
referenced property.

For the sake of clarification, I have compiled the following brief history of events and
correspondences with our office regarding this site:

. Following EBA Wastechnologies (EBA) September 26, 1997 initial subsurface investigation
at the site, my 12/31/97 letter commented on the EBA report and requested the submission of
a work plan for additional subsurface investigation by 3/9/98. '

2. After no reply, my 10/5/98 Notice of Violation was sent requesting the same technical report.

3. After no reply, my 2/26/99 Second Notice of Violation - was sent requesting the same
technical report. ‘

4. EBA Wastechnologies sent a 5/19/99 letter work plan, which recommended that a limited
records search be done prior to submitting the requested work plan. They had a concen that
past activities, other than the operation of the underground tanks, may have contributed to the
petroleum releases.

5. My 5/25/99 letter approved of the records search, however, it also stated that adequate site
characterization is necessary before performing a risk-based corrective action (RBCA)
evaluation. In addition, it requested that you submit the previously requested work plan
within 30 days of completion of the records search.

6. My 9/28/99 letter requested that the records search and work plan be submitted by October
29, 1999.

7. After no reply, my 5/1/00 Notice of Violation requested the same technical reports, which
leads to this final letter.

1 have spoke with EBA Wastechnologies and have been informed that you have not authorized
them to perform the requested records search or work plan. T have also spoke with prospective
buyers of your property who have performed their own historical review of the site. They inform
me that the site has always been a stucco facility.




- Mr. Lewis Winchell
StID # 3688
5115 E. 8™ St., Oakland 94601
September 13, 2000
Page 2

At this time, you should submit the previously requested technical reports to our office
within 30 days or no later than October 16, 2000. The failure to submit these reports will
cause your site to be recommended to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for
enforcement. In addition, because of your non-compliance, you will be ineligible for financial
reimbursement from the State Water Resource Control Board Cleanup Fund.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&%% i CLo_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

~/C: B. Chan, files

Ms. Christine Scheib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa
CA, 95404 ‘ :
Mr. Michael O’Connor, Alameda County District Attorney Office

FNGVS115ES




ALAMEDA COUNTY f o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

May 1, 2000 (510) 567-6700
StID # 3688 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Lewis Winchell
Sacramento Stucco Co.
P.O.Box 1166

West Sacramento, CA 95691

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Records Search and Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at Former
Western Stucco, 5115 E. 8" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr, Winchell:

Please submit your records search and work plan reports for the above referenced site to
our office within 30 days or no later than June 1, 2000. Our office has corresponded with
you on several occasions (October 5, 1998 Notice of Violation, May 25, 1999 Letter
Commenting on Limited Records Search Proposal and September 28, 1999 Request for Technical
Reports). The last letter requested the referenced reports be submitted by October 29, 1999, To
date, our office has not received any reports or communication from you.

You are reminded, this is a formal request for technical report pursuant to Title 23, Division 3,
Chapter 16 of the California Code of Regulations. The failure to submit the requested reports
may subject you to c¢ivil liability.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Briggs, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404
NOV511SES




‘ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 13, 2000 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

StID # 3688
Mr. Lewis Winchell . ,
Sacramento Stucco Co. @fé) 372~ 7 ‘{ Y2
l P.O. Box 1166
\{AtSacramento, CA 9469T
9569 |
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Records Search and Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at Former
Western Stucco, 5115 E. 8 St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Winchell:

Please submit your records search and work plan reports for the above referenced site to
our office within 30 days or no later than May 15, 2000. Our office has corresponded with
you on several occasions (October 5, 1998 Notice of Violation, May 25, 1999 Letter
Commenting on Limited Records Search Proposal and September 28, 1999 Request for Technical
Reports). The last letter requested the referenced reports be submitted by October 29, 1999. To
date, our office has not received any reports or communication from you. -

You are reminded, this is a formal request for technical report pursuant to Title 23, Division 3,
Chapter 16 of the California Code of Regulations. The failure to submit the requested reports
may subject you to civil liability.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

MW Clo—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Briggs, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

NOV5115E8
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 BHarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

September 28, 19,?9 (510) 567-6700

StID # 3688 1 (510) 337-8335 (FAX)

Mr. Lewis Winchell
Sacramento Stucco Co.
P.O. Box 1166
Sacramento, CA 95691

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Former Western Stucco, 5115 E. 8" St.,
QOakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Winchell:

In my past May 25, 1999 letter to you, I conditionally approved EBA Wastechnologies’ proposal
to perform a limited records search on the above referenced site. This additional information
could determine if off-site sources are present and their potential impact to this site and if other
histonical activities on-site could have contributed to the release being found. Our office further
requested that you submit a work plan to continue your on-site investigation within 30 days of
completion of this record search.

At this time, we believe there has been more than adequate time to complete the records search
and incorporate this information into a work plan. Therefore, please submit both technical
reports ie record search and subsurface mvestigation work plan to our office within 30 days or
no later than October 29, 1999,

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16 of the
California Code of Regulations. The failure to submiit the requested reports may subject you to
civil liability,
You may contact me at (310) 567-6765 if vou have any questions.
Sincerely,

¢
f?éb:fég Wil

L,éamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:"/B. Chan, files
Mr, M. Briggs, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Reqreps5115K8th




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor
May 25, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
SﬂD_ #3633 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Lewis Winchell (510) 567-6700
Sacramento Stucco Co. FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O.Box 1166

Sacramento, CA 95691

Re: Letter Work Plan for Limited Records Search at Former Western Stucco
5115 E. 8" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr, Winchell:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 19, 1999 letter work plan prepared by EBA
Wastechnologies proposing a limited records search. This search will include a review of current
and past land use for properties in the vicinity of your site and a review of past releases to soil and
groundwater at these sites. This investigation is approved, however, our office would like to
clarify a few items regarding the use of this information.

The work plan states that the site may qualify for a risk based corrective action (RBCA)
assessment. Please keep in mind that a RBCA is part of the evaluation of an underground storage
tank leak site and whether it meets the closure criteria for a “low risk” soil or groundwater case as
defined by the Water Board. However, before a RBCA can be performed, the site must be
adequately characterized, the source and any free product must be removed or remediated, the
plume must be stable and no sensitive receptors should be impacted. Therefore, it is not possible
to perform a RBCA without the additional investigation previously proposed. It is, however,
reasonable that the records search may lend information as to the potential location(s) of borings
or monitoring wells. In addition, although there may be other sources of the petroleum
contamination found onsite other than the former underground tanks, you remain a responsible
party as the property owner. Evidence, in the form of off-site samples will be necessary to show
the presence of an off-site source.

You may perform the limited records search, however, you should prepare and submit a
subsurface investigation work plan using this information within 30 days of completion of the
search,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely, '

Biwne, tt Ul

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files 4
Mr. M. Briggs, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave,, Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Records$115
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Engineers & Environmental Consuitants

April 22, 1999 A 1688

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Former Western Stucco Site
5115 East Eighth Street, Oakland, California 94601
EBA Project No. 94-484

Dear Mr. Chan:

As discussed in an April 20, 1999 telephone conversation, and on behalf of Western Stucco Company,
EBA is requesting an extension of the submittal date for the Letter Work Plan for further site
investigation at the subject site. EBA is requesting an extension of the submiital date to May 28, 1999.

Sacramento Stucco Company will submit the Letter Work Plan to Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) for review and approval. EBA and Sacramento Stucco will implement the Work
Plan within 45 days of receiving regulatory approval.

ACHCS will be notified of all field activities a minimum of 48 hours prior to performance of the

activities. A report detailing all site investigation activities will be submitted to ACHCS within 45
days of the completion of field activities.

EBA appreciates your assistance, and looks forward to an expeditious resolution of this matter.
Please call EBA at 707-544-0784 with questions or comments.

Sincerely,
EBA WASTECHNOLOGIES

Marc A. Brigg
Environmental Specialist

cc: Lewis A. Winchell - Sacramento Stucco Company, P.O. Box 1166, West Sacramento, CA 95691

LAENVAUST4845TUCC. O\SUBWPL. WPD
825 Sonama Avenue, Suite C Santa Rosa, California 95404 (707) 544-0784 FAX (707) 544-0866

225 W. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 San Bernardino, CA 92408 (909) 890-0432 FAX (909) §90-0422
www.ebawaste.com e-mail: info@ebawaste.com
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director i
February 26, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 3688 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. Lewis Winchell (510} 567-6700
Sacramento Stucco Co. FAX (510) 337-9335
P.O. Box 1166

Sacramento, CA 95691

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at Former Western Stucco
Products, 5115 E. 8" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Winchell:

This letter is the second one to follow-up the subsurface investigation which occurred on
September 26, 1997 by EBA Wastechnologies. The original work was required to determine the
extent of the release from the former diesel and unleaded gasoline tanks removed from this site in
1981. The September 1997 investigation identified both soil and groundwater petroleum
contamination and thus required further investigation to determine the limits and impact to
groundwater. In addition, our office requested copies of all the boring logs from the seven
borings advanced in September 1997 and a cross sectional map to estimate the subsurface
stratigraphy. ‘

My initial letter requested that an additional work plan be submitted by February 2, 1998 and
later extended this deadline to March 2, 1998. Having not received the requested report I issued
my Notice of Violation dated October 5, 1998, which again requested a work plan by November
6, 1998. To date, our office has still nat received any reports, nor any request for an extension of
the deadline.

Please submit an appropriate work plan to delineate the petroleum release and verify the impact
to groundwater for the above site, within 30 days or by March 29, 1999.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the Health and Safety Code and the
Water Code. The failure to submit the requested report will lead to the referral of this site to the
District Attorney Office for enforcement. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions. . -

Sincerely,

Boewe, n1 U

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\\ C: B. Chan, files
Ms. C. Scheib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Ms. J. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office

2ndNOV5115




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 5, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 3688 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-0335
Mr. Lewis Winchell
Sacramento Stucco Co.
P.O.Box 11656
Sacramento, CA 95691

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

~ Re: Request for Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at Former Western Stucco
Products, 5115 E. 8" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr, Winchell:

Our office last wrote to you in my December 31, 1997 letter. This letter commented on the
December 1997 report by EBA Wastetechnologics (EBA). This report detailed the results of soil
and groundwater samples taken from the advancement of seven (7) borings at this above
referenced site. The results of this investigation indicated the limits of the groundwater
contamination had not yet been defined, particnlarly in the northeast direction of the former
underground tanks. Because of this, EBA recommended the installation of three to four
monitoring wells. In my December 31, 1997 letter, I stated that this was one of the ways to
complete this investigation, As an alternative, additional temporary monitoring wells could be
installed and sampled to determine if permanent wells are necessary.

I requested that you send a work plan to complete the subsurface investigation to our office by

- February 2, 1998. 1later extended this deadline to March 2,1998. To date, our office has not
received any reports or communication with you. Please submit an appropriate work plan to our
office within 30 days or by November 6, 1998,

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports pursuant to the Water Code and
the Health and Safety Code. The failure to submit the requested report may lead to civil liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁmww.

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, filsg) ,

Ms. C. Scheib, EBA Wastechnologics, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C, Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Nov5l15




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
giggmgegsg;' 1997 . (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Lewis Winchell
Sacramento Stucco Co.
P. 0. Box 1166
Sacramento, CaA 95691

Re: Subsurface Investigation at Former Western Stucco Products,
5115 E. 8th st., oOakland CA 94601 '

Dear Mr. Winchell:

Our office has reqigved and reviewed the December 1997 Subsurface
Investigation report for the above referenced site as prepared by
EBA Wastechnolecgies. This report details the results of the
advancement of seven borings and the sampling of soil and :
groundwater from these borings. The work was done as a follow-up
to the 1981 removal of two 8,000 gallon underground fuel tanks
used to store diesel and unleaded gasoline. Initially, six
borings were proposed, however, based upon field results one
additional boring was advanced. Though both soil and groundwater
samples were scheduled to be taken from each boring, groundwater

was encountered and-sampled only in three borings, EBA-1, EBA-3
and EBA-é6. ' '

Initial seil and groundwater results indicate the following:

* Subsurface conditions are different enough to cause differences
in the depth of first encountered groundwater.

* S0il contamination appears to be limited in extent and mainly
located to the northwest of the former diesel underground tank.

* The extent of groundwater contamination cannot be determined
with the information from this investigation. Free petroleum
product may exist northwest of the former diesel tank. Please
provide the lqogg for all borings: It may be helpful also o have
yéﬁfwﬁdnsuitﬁng prepare a cross-sectional map.

At this time, this site does not meet the criteria of a "low
risk" groundwater case. Free product should be removed to the
extent possikle and the extent of groundwater contamination must
be determined. This may be done in several ways. One way, as
recommended by EBA Wastechnologies, is to install permanent
monitoring wells. A second method would be to again advance
temporary borings which can be converted into temporary wells.




Mr. Lewis Winchell

5115 E. 8th St., Oakland ca
StID # 3688

December 31, 1997

Page 2,

The temporary wells could be developed and sampled and either
closed or continue to be used based upon sampling results. Prior
to closing the wells and site, a risk based evaluation of the
residual soil and groundwater contamination should be performed.

Please provide the previously mentioned data and a work plan to
complete your groundwater investigation within 30 days or by
Febhra : ‘ '

ﬂﬂd&@ﬁ 2,1998

may conta

N0

me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bronasy 11 e

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: B. Chan, files
Ms. C. Sgeib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite ¢,

Santa Rosa, CA 95404
28515115




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Ditector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN {LOP)
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September 30, 1997 gﬂ?ﬁ;g;ﬁww£5ﬁ
StID # 3688 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Lewis Winchell
Sacramento Stucco Co.
P. O. Box 1166
Sacramentc, CA 95691

Re: Bubsurface Investigation at Former Western Stucco Products,
5115 E. 8th Bt., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Winchell:

Our office has spoke with Mr. Pierre Lescure of EBA -
Wastechnologies regarding the recent soil and groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site. Based upon initial
sample results, EBA advanced one additional soil boring and was
able to collect only three water samples. Therefore, the number
of soil and groundwater samples collected differed from the
initial number proposed. This letter acknowledges that given
site conditions, the additional boring was warranted. In
addition, because groundwater was not encountered in all borings
additional soil samples and fewer water samples are also
justified for analysis. :

Further work at this site will be based upcn the analytical
results in these samples taken.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Binsy 1 Clir_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, tiles :
Mr. P. Lescure, EEA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C,
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
issi5l15
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MrfBaﬁey Chan

‘Alatneda,County Health Care Services
Enviromnental Health Services

1131 Haibor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Unauthorized Release Form
Former Western Stucce Site - 5115 E, Eighth Street, Oakland, California
EBA Project No. EB94-484

Dear Mr. Chan;

Please find enclosed an Unauthorized Release Form (URF) for the former Western Stucco site
located at 5115 East Eighth Street in Oakland, California. The URF is being filed for an application
to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund for the subject property. Please review and sign the
enclosed document as necessary and file with the appropriate regulatory agencies. Once it is signed,
could you please provide me a copy via fax at (707) 544-0866 as a copy is needed for the Fund
application.

I trust this provides the information you require at this time. If you have any comments or questions,
please call me at (707) 544-0784.

Sincerely,
BA WASTECHNOLOGIES

Slprec_

David Noren
Environmental Specialist

Enclosures:  Unauthorized Release Form

LAENWVNUSTWB4STUCC O\URF.LTR

825 Sonoma Avenue, Suite C Santa Rosa, California 95404 (707) 544-0784  FAX (707) 544-0866
225 W. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 San Bernardino, CA 92408 (909) 890-0432  FAX (909) 890-0422
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August 13, 1997

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Former Western Stucco Site
5115 E. Eighth Street, Oakland, CA 94601
EBA Project No. 94-484

Dear Mr. Chan:

I want to thank you for meeting my client, Mr. Lewis Winchell, and me at the subject site yesterday.
We appreciated your responsiveness, comprehensive knowledge of the site and applicable regulations,
and your common sense approach to characterizing the project site. Also, I received the UST
Cleanup Fund Application package today. Thank you for providing the information so promptly.

Again, it was a pleasure meeting you and I look forward to working with you on this project.

Very truly yours,
EBA WASTECHNOLOGIES

i : I N N
C’J,}‘LLH&/G ne ~h é,;;._l;j
Christine Scheib, REA #06901
Sr. Environmental Specialist

CS/mc

cc. Lewis Winchell, Western Blended Products
P.O. Box 1166, West Sacramento, CA 95691

LAENVAUSTMBASTUCC O\BCHANLTR.897

825 Sonoma Avenue, Suite C Santa Rosa, California 95404 (707} 544-0784 FAX (707) 544-0866
225 W, Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 San Bernardino, CA 92408 (209) 890-0432  FAX (909) §90-0422
e¢-mail: ebawaste@wco.com



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Directar
August 4, 1997 . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 3688 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Lewis Winchell (510) 567-6700
Sacramento Stucco Co., Inc. © FAX (510) 337-9335

P.O. Box 1166
Sacramento CA 95691

Re: Work Plan Approval for Former Western Stucco Products,
5115 E. 8th 8t., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Winchell:

Thank you for the submission of the July 24, 1997 work plan for
further site investigation at the above referenced site as
prepared by EBA Wastechnologies (EBA). This work plan was
submitted to satisfy the County’s request to further characterize
the extent of the petroleum release in groundwater from the
former diesel and unleaded gascline tanks. The work plan calls
for the advancement of up to six borings around the former tank

pit areas and the collection and sampling of groundwater samples
for chemical analysis. -

I have discussed this work plan with Mr. Pierre Lescure of EBA
and have approved it with the following conditions:

* One boring will be logged and field screened with a PID
instrument. A soil sample will be collected from this boring
just above groundwater for chemical analysis. It was suggested
that the middle boring of the group of three immediate westerly
borings will be this boring.

* All six borings will be advanced and groundwater samples
collected for chemical analysis.

* Please notify me at least 72 hours prior to this field work so
I may arrange to be present, if possible.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

brney th Yo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. P. Lescure, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C,
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
B. Chan, files
wpap5115




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
June 19, 1997 : : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 3688 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Lewis Winchell E??B‘]‘*Sé"%.??o?wg'w
P.O. Box 1166 FAX (510) 337-9335

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Re: Former Western Btucco, 5115 E. 8th 8t., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Winchell:

Thank you for the submittal of the requested documents concerning
the underground tank removals at the above referenced site. T
have reviewed the reports and have the following
comments/requests:

* Please complete and return the Unauthorized Release Report
(ULR) previously sent to Mr. Rozewski. The documents indicate a
release to soil and groundwater occurred at this site. You may
chocse to have your consultant complete this form in your behalf.

* I would like to correct my June 5, 1997 letter which stated
that a NORR (Notice of Requirement to Reimburse) letter would be
sent to you. This should have read NOR, (Notice of
Responsibility). Oversight costs for the County are no longer
paid by the responsible party.

* As stated in the EBA Wastechnologies’ letter, this site may be-
Characterized as a "low risk" soil and groundwater site. Based
upon the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
recommendation, these sites should be closed. However, these
site must be adequately characterized prior to evaluation for
this designation. As stated in the EBA letter, further
characterization may be performed by collecting groundwater
samples via a direct-push method. Therefore, please subnit a
work plan to perform this additional site characterization.
Please submit your work plan to our office within 30 days or by
July 21, 1997.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, Z

Barne . Chan ‘
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: B. Chan, files
Ms. C. Scheib, EBA Wastechnologies, 825 Sonoma Ave., Suite C
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

wp5115
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June 10, 1997

Mr. Bamey M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: FYormer Western Stucco Site

5115 E. Eighth Street, Oakland, CA 94601
EBA Project No. 94-484

Dear Mr. Chan:

1 am writing this letter at the direction of Mr. Lewis Winchell in response to your June 5, 1997 letter
requesting information regarding underground storage tank (UST) related activities at the subject site.
Enclosed you will find:

a copy of the November 13, 1990 quotation by R.W. Johnston and Son to remove the USTs
and associated fuel lines;

a copy of an Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials
Inspection Form documenting the UST removal,

a copy of documentation provided by HIH Environmental Services for the removal of two
USTs including pumping, inerting and transportation of the tanks;

a copy of documentation provided by HIH Environmental Services for the vacuum removal
and disposal of 4,000 gallons of oil and water from the UST excavations;

a copy of the May 7, 1991 report prepared by Kaprelian Engineering, Inc. which documents
UST removal and associated soil and water sampling activities and laboratory analytical
results; and

a copy of the weighmaster tickets and manifests provided by Forward, Inc. for disposal of
stockpiled soil from the 1991 excavation activities at the subject site.

LAENVUSTWBASTUCC. DML ACOLTR 697

825 Sonoma Avenue, Suite C Santa Rosa, California 95404 (707) 544-0784 FAX (707) 544-0866
225 W, Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 San Bernarding, CA 92408 (909} 890-0432  FAX (909) 890-0422

e-mail: ebawaste@wco.com




Mr. Barney M. Chan
June 10, 1997
Page Two

I trust this will provide the background information you require.

As we discussed in our June 9, 1997 telephone conversation, the analytical data generated at the time
of UST removal appears to indicate that this site poses little to no risk to the beneficial uses of the
State waters or to human health, However, we understand that for this site to be considered for
closure as a low risk site, additional groundwater characterization may be required. Typically this
requires the use of a direct-push drill rig and collection of groundwater samples to determine the
impacts of petroleum hydrocarbons to areal groundwater.

We appreciate your time and attention to this matter. After you review the data, Mr. Winchell would
appreciate your direction and assistance in obtaining closure for this site in a timely, cost-effective
manner. Please copy me at EBA with your correspondence to Mr. Winchell.

If you need additional information regarding this matter, please contact me at (707)544-0784.

Very truly yours,
EBA WASTECHNOLOGIES

. ‘ o < 1}“ ¢ ,L“‘
(. ]/L& ;)f? Fie. a.,t}(_w Ve ks
Christine Scheib

Sr. Environmentat Specialist

CS/mc

cC: Lewis Winchell, Western Blended Products
P.O. Box 1166, West Sacramento, CA 95691

LAENVUSTWB4STUCC. OMLACOLTR. 697




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director )
June 5, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 3688 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Walter Rozewski Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Western Stucco Products FAX (510) 337-9335

860 Riske Lane
W. Sacramento CA 95691

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Underground Tank Closure at
former Western 8tucco, 5115 E. 8th 8t., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Rozewski:

As discussed previously with you, our office is investigating the
removal of two underground tanks at the above site on March 26,
1991. Field notes from an Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) inspection report described potential fuel releases to
soil and groundwater. However, our office did not receive the
underground tank closure report. This report, provided by your
contractor or consultant, should describe the activities which
occurred during the removal provide a site map indicating sample
locations and all pertalnent buildings and structures, provide
copies of the receipt for the disposal of the tanks, soil and/or

water and copies of the analytical results for all samples
tested.

Because of the observations stated in the tank removal inspection
report, this site has been transferred to the Local Oversight
Program (LOP), within Alameda County Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division. Our office has been delegated by
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the City of
Oakland, to be the local agency which will oversee such releases
of petroleum to soil and/or groundwater. A Notice of Requirement
to Reimburse (NORR) letter has been sent to Mr. Lewis Winchell
informing of this adminstrative action.

Enclosed, please find an Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report
(ULR). This form must be completed when there has been a
verified release of petroleum hydrocarbon to soil or groundwater.
After our office has reviewed the tank closure report, we will
determine and inform you if you need to fill out this form.

Please submit the underground tank closure report for this site
within 30 days or by June 7, 1997.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to both
the Water Code and the California Health and Safety Code.
Failure to submit the requested reports may Western Stucco to
civil liability.




Mr. W. Rozewski

StID # 3688

5115 E. 8th St., Oakland CA 94601
June 5, 1997 :

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

enclosure

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. Lewis Winchell, P.O. Box 1166, West Sacramento CA, 95691

rep5115
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Press [ESC] for the menu ﬁ%lvﬂ\u!
" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE "
I-I,OP: A—TRemov: -——SLIC: -~
SITE ID: 3688 SCURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE :8006619
SITE NAME: Western Stucco DATE REPORTED :06/05/1997
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RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-
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FORWARS o NON-HAZ.!DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED | WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FAGILITY

.~ JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

E] GOGGLES DRESPIRATOR EHARD HAT'

G JTv-vEK []OTHER

= SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

_TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

[ TREATVENT sOLL / B nowrrmeie assesros | FORWARD ING. LANDFILL
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!/ FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Ferward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather o other / ;
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste [T amme Rl R AL

impairs the safe and effective coperation of the Landfill."Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
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(209) : MANIFEST#C 613042
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FORWARRD

recycled paper

INCORPORATED [ e TICKET GRID N
— 01 047919 D95
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FORWARD @

INCORPORATED SITE TICKET GRID
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9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.0. Box 6336
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the California Business and Professions Codle, admiristered by the Division of Measurement Standards oi the Califomic Deportment of Foad and Agriculiuse,
I - ™
MANIFEST # &13040 NET AMOUNT
TRUCE # 3W37291
F.0. # NONE TENDERED
TRAILER # LLW7 747
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the jandfill.
Ca;l (EU?)?BE*QE?B o schedule. CRANGE
Drive Safeliv!!

= h i i e
DRIVER'S SIGNATHRE X __ £ o e >

t“’ recycled paper

FO3-Ce57LT




FORWAR® . NON-HAZ@BDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED | WASTE TR MENT AND DtSPOSAL FACILITY

.+ JOB ACGEPTANCE NO.

;| BEQUIRED: PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT.
| PAGLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  f
2| OTy-vEK  [JOTHER

:| SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

WASTETYPE . _.

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATCOR

O resveNTsOL | D NON-ArABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

O Sovmmionnsor | Toen 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD

Lsiockpie © | [Jomer - MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
NERATING FACILITY: . 7T 1o (209) 982-4298 PHONE

5209 E. Eighth Street, Oakland, CA (209)982-1009 FAX

417 TRUCK NUMBER'

w

g POGI Office Bux: 30248

ST CQM

B@T‘romnump T -emA'NSFER

ANSPORTER

Forward shall have no chiligation to accept the waste if wpathg; or otheg
- conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the wagte
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill;. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
conditions are expected to change such that Forward WI|| be able to accept
the waste

1] sLubGE

: 0 NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

FACILITY REDUIREMENTS

| asH

{Domen

‘'SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIQR T0*4:00 P E DAY ‘PRIOR: TO'EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
»SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY- DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

;l'cg Egﬂﬁ.&?é"&f CALL (209) 982- 429§ o o SALES copv MA[_\I_IEEST £ C 6130 40




FORWARD

INCORPORATED SITE TICKET GRID W
- 01 Q47254 D55
9999 Snuth Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 4‘
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 WEIGHMASTER |
Landfifl: (209} 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 |
Resource Recovery: {209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 L CAaRRBRAJAL
DATE IN TIME IN
89872
SACRAMENTO STLCCO oS /19797 183:02
LEWIS WINCHELL DATE QUT TIME QUT
F. 0O, BOX 1166
SACRAMENTD C&a 99891 05/19/97 13:31
O VEHICLE T ROLL OFF 0 [ REFERENCE ORIGIN B
CONTI 3R "nEYeTE SACRAMENTO STUCCO
/ o
Ecale Gross Weight 63960 LB Inboung — Charge ticket
Scale 2 Tare Weight 27540 LB
Net Weight 36420 LB
a QTy DESCRIPTION AMOUNT )
Qf;fi Cover Class II Ton per TONS
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS 13 TO CERTIFY That the fofiowing described commodity was weighed, measured, of counted by a weighmister, whose
signature s on 1his cenificate, who is a recognizad authority of accuracy, os presaibed by Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700} of Division  of
Ihe California Business and Professions Code, administared by the Division of Maasurenent Standards of the California Deparirent of Foad and Agriculfure.
-
MANIFEST # 413044 NET AMOUNT
TRUCKE # Tll4a46dl
F.0. # NOME TENDERED
TRAILER # IVP&%80
Schedule Z4 hours in advance directly with the landfill.
Call (209:782-42%8 to schedule. - CHANGE

Drive Safelv!l

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE X

ot

""; recycled paper

FO3-CO57LT



FORWARD © NON-HAZ@RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Jo NC O R p ORATED » - WASTET MENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

) 0B ACGEPTANCE NO.

REGQUIRED:PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - 1
PRGLOVES [JGOGGLES [[JRESPIRATOR  [XHARD HAT
OTvveEK [JOTHER

11 SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR |

. ' M |4 ; N Y oo

O wesvenrsol | [ nowreie Aseesos | FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
| B Coemcosor | B et 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
0 srockeie 0 othen MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
- WNEERERATNG BAGILITY. (209) 982-4298 PHONE

| 5209 £. Bighth Street, Oakland, CA , | (209) 982-1009 FAX |

“TRUCK NUMB

22

TRANSPORTER

HAULER MUST

“BOTTOMDUMP - TRANSFE!
CFEAT-BED. - . VAN - DRUN

0] L1 |
<’//¢/f”?

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have ne obligation to accept the waste if weather or other :
cenditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste [TRiGomoRl P -
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfil. Forward shall use WM (TO BE COMPLETED B-Y FORMRD}*
réasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the SB[ AERATE
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify- the Disposer when sile
conditions are expected to change such that Forward . will be abie to accept

|

5500

101 Stuoae ]

Y REQUIREMENTS

D NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

] wooD

[ AsH
[ '/) ___|[]OTHER -

"SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00.PM:THE DAY PRIOR TO- 'EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS AREf
. SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPQN ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
TO SGHEDULE CALL {209) 982-4298

FOT (G861 1NR) 6-96 s ' SALES COPY . -M.A_N_iFEST # G 6 1 3 0 4 4




.FOR‘ ‘MD - Eh] . 47030 D—95

{INCORPORATED SITE TICKET GRID ]
9999 South Austin Road/WEGHING LOCATION P.0. Box 6336 O CARBATIAL _
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 WEIGHMASTER
Landfill: (%%% -%298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: {209) 466-4482
Resource (ﬁ( 209) 982-4936 Fax: (209} 465-0631 i .
SACRAMENTO STUCCD 4———4xéﬁ%ﬁ%ga LH%?M
LEWIS WINCHELL e
Fo 0. BOX 11&6
LAy  PEALT] L 1ta08
SACRAMENTO Ch 2849 A RLLT s
CONTI 941 589872 — CEAHENMTO STUCCD
4 VEHICLE ROLL OFF ) ¢ REFERENCE ORIGIN A
Scals Gross Weiaht 77920 ) LB Inbound — Charge ticket
Seataf Toes Metabd Dlaa0 LD
i Net Weight 46480 LB )

[, QTY DESCRIPTION . AMOUNT

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the foiowing described commodily was weighed, measured, of counled oy o weighmaster, whose

" ] Hiseetjicate, i By, nized autharity of acouracy, as prescribed oy Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 127C0) of Division 5 of
?ﬁ?g[‘\fli Faﬁ i tﬁ" P AEECE
hela |1?:Jmia L%ness and Proéss;ofr% Co%e. administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculiure.
FREEE SCH4508

F.O., # NONE NET AMOUNT 3

TRAILER # IVAZ L 44

Schedule 24 hows in advance directly whth the landfill.

Call (R209)988-4298 to sch | TERDERED
Drive Gafelwv!!

CHANGE

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE

e recycled paper
‘; FO3-COS7LT




 FORWARY : NON-HAQ@RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INGORPORATED __ WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FAGILITY

- “"'"JOB ACGEPTANCE NO

' fHE@UIRED FERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPVENT. 7177,
X|GLOVES []GOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  PJHARD HAT
I:ITY VEK [JOTHER

SPECIAL HANBLING PROCEDURES:

,)
S i
: VIR -
- B

&

a DENVINGFACILITY

- . . . 5y

[17] . : I . c & - - s _: ) E

N O reanventsoL | S NON._FRUABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

S coemioonsoL | Dee 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD

oy L STOCK PILE | Liemseo MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

| '_ (GENERATING FACILITY 1. 0T (209) 982-4298 PHONE

5209 E. ighih Street, Onkiand, CA . (209) 982-1009 FAX

THANSFOHTER

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shail have no obiigation to accept the: waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able o accept

| e RATE

[} SLUDGE

D' NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

[ woob

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

1] AsH

s "OTH.E-F{

~SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE/PRIDR TO 4: 00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS" "ARE]
:SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.! L

;';3939%*153%’&5 CALL (209) 982-4298 ‘ . SALESCOPY wanrest+C 61304 3




w FORWARD o

INCOR p ORATED 4 SiTE TICKET GRID )
- O Q47973 D915
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 WEIGHMASTER
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: {209) 466-4482 . 5
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 C CARBAJAL
DATE IN ) TIME 1N
ogearve
SACRAMENTOG STUCCO QLALT/F7 13«40
LEWIS WINGHELL. DATE OUT o TIME QUT
F. 0. BOX 11&6& e
SACRAMENTD CA 984691 QS/17/97 P a0
(" VEHRICLE ROLL OFF B (" REFERENCE B ORIGIN
CONTI 23 ] S bt = A = Wy SACRAMENTO STUCCO
- ™
Scale Gross Weight 78420 LE Inbound — Charge ticket
Srale 2 Tare Weight 3060 LB
Netl Weight 45160 LB
¢ QryY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT N

22.58 Cover Class [T Ton per TONS

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS iS TG CERTIFY That the following described commadity was weighed, measured, or counted by @ weighmaster, whose
signaluie is on this cerificaie, who s o recognized autharty of accurccy, s prescrised by Chapler 7 (commaencing with Section 127003 of Division 3 of
the Califernic Business and Mrofessions Code, admiristered by the Division of Measurernent Standards of the California Departmant of Food and Agricutlare.

e e J
MAMIFEST # &13045 NET AMOUNT
TRUCE # 3WBFEF1

F.0. # NONE

TRAILER # TUW7747 TENDERED
Scheduls 24 hours in advance directly with the jandfill.

Call (2099824298 o schedule.

Drive bafelw!! ; CHANGE

— -
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE X /;""‘“"'M—'"’

L recycled paper
‘; FO3-Ca57LT




'FORWAR®

INJLORPORATED

-~ .. JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

NON-HA

WASTE TR

DOUS WASTE MANIFEST

MENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

. ,‘STATE ZIp
Sau‘ammﬂo,CaBS(iﬂl o

(916372- a4z _ |
CT‘PERS@,N’, R

EQUIBED FERGONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
GLOVES [:I GOGGLES [_—_I RESPIRATOR
# O7v-vEK [JOTHER

HARD HAT

:{ SPECIAL HANDLING PROGEDURES:

7O BE COMPLETED BY THE G.ENER TOR

3205 E, Eighth Sirect, Oaklend, CA

TRANSPORTE RP

] swoee T% o Lo, ot N
[] TREATMENT SOLL ] NON-FRIABLE A;BESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
% oo o | B een 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
L stock piLe [ orHER MANTECA. CALIFORNIA 95336
SSENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE

(209) 982-1009 FAX

TRUCK N%B |

72?7'

 FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effactive disposal of the waste or if the waste
* impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. If Forward’s refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify: the Disposer when site
conditions™ are expected to change such that Forward will be zble to accept

the waste

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

+BOTTOM DUMP
R
.0 FLAT-BED VAN .. ' DRUMS;
O O

[Trsoh

_{TO.BE COMPLETED B FORW%I,};;
28I . | AERATE |sTockpLE

[ stupGEe

]j NON-FRIABLE

ASBESTOS

“SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00-P.

“THE DAY PRIOR'TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE’

“SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

“TO SCHEDULE CALL {209) 982- 4298
FO1 (G851 1NH) 6-36

SALES COPY

3045

MANIFEST # C




FORWARD

INCORPORATED " siTE TICKET GRID
0 047985 D=
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING 1OCATION P.O. Box 63306 e
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 952006 WEIGHMASTER
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 -
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209} 463-0631 L CaARBAJAL
DATE IN TIME IN
589872 -
SACRAMENTL STULCD Qo /19797 14:18
LEWIS WINCHELL —
DATE OQUT FIME QUT
F. 0. BOX 116466 -
SACRAMENTO CA 95491 QR /97 14:3%
4 VEHICLE ROLL OFF ™ 4 REFERENCE CRIGIN ™
CONTI 33 89872 SACRAMENTO STULCCO
4 N ) A - . ™
Scale Bross Weight 21420 LE Inpboundg - Charge ticket
Brale B Tare Weight 30680 LR
Net Weight &O740 LE 30 dn s
é aTY ‘ ) DESCRIPTION AMOLINT
0.37 Cover Class I1 Ton per TONS
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS YO CERTIRY That the following Gescribed commodity was waighed, meastred, or countad by o wéiéhmus‘rey unouo
signaiture is on this certificate, wha is o recagnized authorily of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commendcing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of
the Califernic Susiness and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurernent Standards of Ihe Califomia Deparliment of Food and Agriciliur: .
Ve R— N
MANIFEEST # 4613046 NET AMOUNT
TRULHE # SE1&635
F.0, # NDNE ) "TENDERED
TRATILER # TUERH47
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill.
Call (R09)982-4298 ched TS
Drive Safelwv!! -
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE X »Vl{ e recycled paper
t’ FO3-CO57LT




FORWARQ . NON-HAZ@RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
TE ’ |

N CO R pp RA WASTE T MENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
Pt e T TS
JOB ACGEPTANCE NO..

GENERATOR. ©

ra

| IIGLOVES 'lj GOGGLES |j RESPIRATOR
A OTFyveEK [JOTHER

.HARD HAT

MAILING ADDRESS. | L
postomceaoxuﬁ& B .

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

-
<
Z |
B ,
l':'_:" . : tKjI:ISLUDGE # (. e e
=] [ TREATMENT SOIL [} NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS | FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
B Cowsruononsol | O A 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
L stockPLe L] oTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
i CEERATRG FAGITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
5209 E. Bighth Sreet, Ookland, C'A | | - (209) 982-1009 FAX

T BOTTOMDUMP . “TRANSFER
(N 0
FLAT-BED VAN -° - DRUM

g - e

TRANSPORTER

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forwarg shail have no chiigation to accept the waste if weather or other - / .
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste 4 i
impalrs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reascnable efforts to promptly nctify Disposer of its inability to .accept the .
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste'is based on.-
- weather or cther site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site D 5’9“—
conditions are expected to change such that Forward will.be able to accept P

i [ SLUDGE /]

the waste
|:| NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

[] woob

TO: BE COMF'LETED 8
- AERATE S’ch 3L E

TY REQU_IREMENTS .

[ AsH

[ OTHER

E MADE;PRIOR-TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY -PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL & ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS. ARE:
“UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY' ‘DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

~SCHEDULING MUST
~SUBJECT TO REFUS

-TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 : v id .
FOT (o517 5-55 (209) - . SALES coP S MANIFEST # C 6 1 3 0 4 6




FORWARD o

iNCORPORATED (" snE TICKET GRID
o1 0480085 JRE b
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING 1LOCATION P.O. Box 6336
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 WEIGHMASTER
Landfill: {209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION - Main Office: (209) 466-4482
Resource Recovery: {209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 . CARBAJAL
DATE IN TIME IN
589872
SACRAMENTO STUCCO OE/19/57 1&6:01
LEWIS WINCHELL
} DATE QUT TIME OQUT
F. 0. BOX 116& :
SACRAMENTD C& %491 QLIS /7 16132
4 VEHICLE ROLL OFF B HEFERENCE QRIGIN ™
DENE 1774 589878 SACRAMENTO STUCCO
- . "~ . Py -
Scalm fGross Welght BO780 LR Inbound -~ Charge tichket
Srale 2 Tare Weiaght 29720 LE
Net Weight B1060 LB R 285 fmg
T arYy DESCRIPTION i AMOUNT
@ Cover Class I Ton per TONS
WEtGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS 13 10 CERTIFY That the following descrined cammadity was weighed, measured, or caunted Dy o waighmosier, whose
signature is on this cerificale, who is a recognized authorily of accuracy, as prescribed by Chopter 7 {commencing with Saction 12700) of Division 5 of
the: Catliformics Busingss and Professions Cade, administered by the Division of Mecsuiernent Standards of the California Departrment of Focd and Agriculiuie,
~
MANIFEST #  &13047 ) NET AMOUNT
TRUGE TONE FLll ;
F.0. # NONE [A—
; TENDERED
TRAILER # 1DAUTRZ :
Sehedule 824 hours in advance directly with the landfiil. E
o€ 2 53D
Da}l (%U,)?EE 4298 to schedule. CHANGE
Drive Safelyt! s
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE X 0/;-.—/ Y oovcied paper
/ " FO3-Ca5TLT




F O»RWA;@ NON-HAGRRDOUS WASTE MANIFEST';

S INCORPORAT T waSTE TWPATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

-JOB ACCEPTANCE NO

N GENERATOR ~
Bmmﬁo Stucm

EQUIREDIPERSONAL PROTEGTIVE EQUIPMENT.
FlGLoves []GOGGLES (JRESPIRATOR  [IHARD HAT
[(ITv-veEK [JOTHER

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GE_N_ERATOR

| . ThEATMEN% soL g ilc_)l#\lDS:IABLE‘?ZO:SBESTOS e FbRWARID INC. LANDFILL
D oo | Bass® | 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
|:| STOCK PILE - O otHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 9_5:336 y
'GENERATING FACILITY . 2 (209) 982-4298 PHONE |-
' [l 5209 . gt e, vkt - (209) 982-1009FAX® |

. TRANSPORTER = :
- HAULER MUST COMPLETE -

FORWARD INC. LANDF"

Forward shail have no abfigation to accept the waste if-weather or othér
conditions impair the safe and effective dispasal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation-of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability. to accept the
‘waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on _
-weather or other site conditions, Forward shall nolify the Disposer-when site
.conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept —

* L AERATE |sTagKpIL

- EI;NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

O 'woop

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

S—
Ooreer |- | 21

0 4:00°P:M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED ) LOADS RE‘

047

~SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRJOH

"SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES| MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY- Bi

79 BCHERULE CALL (209) 982- 4208 salESCOPY

MANIFEST # G 6




Lewns #. bzchefl
P.o. box 116
(est Sac .96

1

TO Local Oversight Program

FROM: &7 ¢ ,0 CHNCARE - : , l!*s
8SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

e AN .
Site name: L"-\’f_ﬁ‘ﬂ-&/{!\) <TUCCo

_ — o .
Address: SIS €. §= 5t Cityé}%&-»(?mé( Zip 4)45()(
Clesure plan attached? @i N DepRef remaining $32&.,? S
DepRef Project # “{0&67 , STID #(if any) 34E2

Number of Tanks: 2. removed? (¥ N Date of removalf:?{;?eﬁf‘?(

Leak Report filed? Y @ Date of Discovery

Samples received? Y @ Contamination: f:p‘"(_, - wai%er

Petroleum {¥ N Types: Avgas Jet @; @@ pieier

fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site O Monitoring schedule? v &
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment Ay

Remedial Action MUA

~ Post Remedial Action Monitoring ﬁ.,f,{ u\e,aoQ Mb\\)[-;
Enforcement Action “— |
Comments: {Jp (qﬁ) VQS..L.H'S A ‘-‘J{g })‘d{: d;éik +- gt‘m{mgl u%Q@X

(ms exided- ok “fzmlc ngwg |
Peo ULR Form ta T le.

/ ..
@w‘?’*p&’mﬁw
Hu's ozte Lo
Ths M-

Bt o b




white -env.health
yallow -facility

pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF gtL :;;:3 véi"'qﬁozt{
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

1L

Site Site Today's

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

NERERRER

1. iImmeadiate Reporting 2703

2. Bus. Plon Shds. 25503(b)
3.RR Cars » 30 days 25503.7
4, inventory inforrmation 25504(Q)
&, Invantoty Complete 2730

6, Emergency Response 25504(b)
7. Tralning 25504()
8. Deficlency 25503{0)
9. Maodification 25505(b)

I.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Registration Form Flled 25533(a)
11. farn Completa 25533(0)
12. RMPP Contents 25534(¢)

AREARRERN

13. Implement Sch, Regq'd? {Y/N} J—
14. Otisite Corseq. Assess. 25524(c)
15. Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d)

14, Parsors Responsible 25534(g)
17, Cetifcation 25534M

18, Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25538(k)

19. Tmade Secret Requesiad? 25538

Iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23}

General

1, Permit Applicaton

2. Plpsine Lack Datection  sus0p Heg)
1. Records Malntenonce 2712

4. Releose Report 2451

5. Closure Plans 2670

4. Method

Mentodng for Exisling Tanks

1 Morihy Test

2) Daly Vodosa
Semi-cnnual gndwaoier
One timea soly

J) Daiy Vadose
One time sois
ALl 'k fest

4} Monthly Grchwater
One fime solls

5) Dedly rventery
Arrual tork testing
Cont pka leak det
Vodose/gnawater man,

6) Dally rventory
Arnua tank testing
Cont pipe leck dat

7 Waelty Tank Gauge
Annud fonk isting

8} Anewaal Tark Testing
Doty iventory
9) Other

7. Precis Tank Test 2843

Cate:

__B. mventory Rec. 2644

% SolTesing.
— 1D Gisund Woter. §$

Naw Tanks

Rev 8/88

- 11.Menitor Plan
. 12 Access. Secure gg
— 13.Pars Submit M

Date:

14 As Buit 835

Data:

Contact:

ID # Name - __.Date___} ___f___

Slte  Address ____

Clty 2p M Phons

MAX AMT stored > 500 ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspectlon Cgtegor|es:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
Il Underground Tanks

*  Calif. Administration Code (CAC) ar the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments;

31 rerewed Aﬂ%ﬁb_%
A vy

MJMAMM_LM
| Madch 25

Title:

Inspector: _____ o

Signature:

Signature: ———
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO,, INC.)

DATE: APRIL 04, 1991
OUR INVOICE NO: 0491-029
JOB NO.: 7301

CUSTOMER’S P.O. NO.:
CUSTOMER’S JOB NO.:

RECEQ&HE&PETG {99
WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY ' ' o
P. O. BOX 1166

WEST SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95691

FURNISHED VACUUM TRUCK AND OPERATOR TO PUMP OUT OIL AND
WATER, AND DISPOSE OF SAME.

WORK PERFORMED: 03/28/91, WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
5115 BAST 8TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VAC. TRUCK & OPERATOR (7.5 HOURS € 65.00) $ 487.50
6% FUEL SURCHARGE 29.25
DISPOSAL OF OIL AND WATER (4,000 GALS. @ .30) 1,200.00
DISPOSAL OF SOLIDS (320 GALS. @ 3.50) 1,120.00
BRIDGE TOLL 10.00
WASH~-OUT 600.00

TOTAL INVOICE $ 3,446.75

1% PER MONTH CARRYING
CHARGE ON REMAINING
BALANCE AFTER 30 DAYS

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 18%

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

>




State of Galitornia—=Health and Welare Agency Depanment of Heelth Servi
, Form Apg'roved OMB Ho. 2050—0038 (Expires 8-30-81} See Insg::u;:,:?“o:faackeo; Page 6 Toxic Subgtances Gontrol I;i\rl':i;:
Plesse print or type, Form designed for use on o -pHch typewriter). u _é,'; P Zf~ Sacremento, California
A LUUNIFORM HAZARDOUS + Generator's US EPA ID No. Do::::g;’;lo_ 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST  |cia1cl0(01015]4]6t114141010]01014 is not required by Fedsrai law.
3. Generalor's Neme and Mailing Address ) A Siate Mlnﬂns't Dowllgn 6@0’
WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY 4 7 C 8 5
F. 0. Box 1166, West Sacramento, Ca. 95691 E. Siate Generator's iD
4. Generator's Phone (5147 ) 261-%474 C ] 1 11 1 1 1 i 1}
§ 5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. Us EPA ID Numbar €. ‘State Transporter's ID 200545
" K & H Ship Service Company (CIAIDIQ)0]417]7131116|8[0 TrareponacaPhone  (415) £43-4838
s 7. Transporter 2 Company Name B B, US EPA ID Number E. “State Transporter's ID. B
g ' RN N F. Tranaportera Phons - -
- 9. Designatad Facllity Name and Site Address 10, uUs EPA ID NMumber G '&lto'floillty's o - . -
2 B & H Ship Service Company ainiolol4l7] '1! 1l1lslgl -
c 220 China Basin Street i ORI
o3 S8an Francisgeo, CA 94107 Jclalniotolal7l7)rl1talal: L 1:\4_3_4 35
oF 12. Containers |  13. Total w, 1. L
i 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Naeme, Hazard Class, and 1D Number} Quantity Unit §-. ' WasteNo. .
-3 No. Type Wtsvol] o o )
— L 8.
- L&
SE| o | OIL aND WATER Moo
| n | .NOM BCRA WAZARDONS WASTE TTOUTD atolileie| HOIONCE o
2% £ o
73 § 2
& T
3 o] 1l
- A c.
g
°
- | |
& a.
-
=z
7}
o | |
§ J Mdﬂmt Doscnpticm hr Matorms Listed Abm : :
0 .
& FUEL - QIL AHD WM‘ER
w A
i -«
-
<
g S
E 15. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additional Information
=
" JOB #7301 JOB SITE: WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
F 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 5115 East 8th Street
or (—APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPTRATOR Qalkland Califeornis
< 18. v
[&3
i GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of thia consignmam are fully end accurately describad above by proper shipping name
= and are classliied, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects In proper condition tor trensport by highway according to appiicable international and
35 national government regulations.
« If | am & large quantity generalor, | certify thet | have a program in place to recuce the volume and toxiclty of waste generated 1o the degree ) heve determined
o} to be aconomically practicable and that | have selected the practiceble method of treatment, storage, or disposal curvently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat 1o human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity genarator, | have made a good faith effort ta minimize my waste
6 generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | cln aflord.
é Pl’inlsd.f e:;ame Signature M J Month  Day  Year
o L " . B .
i ;Ia' 1? Ttanapnrtar 1 Aoknowlodnement of Receipt of Materiala ’ o
E n Printed/ Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
w! s | STEVE MESQUITE L.\,Y\{V\M 10131218[911
w o 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
‘.‘E .RI. Prinled/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
-
z| R Ll Lt 1
18. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
[
1
L
1[ 20. Facllity Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous matetials coverad by this manifest except as noted In tem 19.
¥ Piipd/Typed Nag ﬁ \I I B Sipnature M O ’w[ Monih  Day  Year
€1 MBoO ‘JL v 103131 8%/
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
F:A Bé‘ -1} I32 j diti bsolat
ev. €-88) Previous editions afe obsolele. White: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
To: B.O. Box 3000, Socromento, CA 95812
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ENVIOMNMENTS

(D.'\.’If-ﬂ“-ﬁ‘k OF Hdk ARip 2anvioy oo

[

DATE

OUR INVOICE NO:

JCB NO.:

o
e¥e)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN ERANCISCO, CA 54107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-455

WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
Y. 0. BOX 1188

8% FUFL SURCHARGE

BRIDGE TOLL
WASH-~-OUT

APRIL 04,
0491-029

CUSTOMERIS R.O. WOt
CHSTOMER S JOR RO.:

WEST SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95691
FORNTISHED VACUUM TRUCK AND OPERATOR TO PUMP OUT OTL AND
WATER, AND DISPOSE OF SAME.
WOKK PERFORMED: 03/28/91, WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
5115 EAST 8TH 3TREET
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
VAC. TRUCK & OPERATOR (7.5 HOURS @ 65.00)

DISPOSAL OF OQIL AND WATER (4,000 GALS. € -30)
DISPOSAL OF SOLIDS (320 GALS. @ 3.40)

TOTAL INVOICE

487.50
29.25
1,200.00
1,120.00
10.00
600.00

s i iy, e b
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: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&M SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

. -

B W= 'IW'f‘t 0 391- 221 23bL.5¢

it 839(-220 1019 00

L

DATE: MARCH 30, 1991
OUR INVOICE NO: 0391-221
JOB NO.: 7284

CUSTOMER’S P.0. NO.:

§ CUSTOMER’S JOB NO. :

¥

4

® WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY

L P. 0. BOX 1166

z WEST SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95691

=z

g

< FURNISHED NECESSARY LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO

% PICK UP, CLEAN AND DISPOSE OF TWC (2) 8,000 GALS. TANKS

o AS DIRECTED.

N WORK STARTED: 03/26/91, WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY

9_ 5115 EAST 8TH STREET

I OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

-

O WORK COMPLETED: 03/29/91, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

o

&)

o

Q TRANSPORTATION (12 HOURS @ 65.00) $  780.00
- < 6% FUEL SURCHARGE 46.80

&< DISPOSAL OF TANKS:

- (2 - 8,000 GALS. & 1,000.00) 2,000.00

g BRIDGE TOLLS 40.00

a’-.'., TOTAL INVOICE $ 2,866.80

3

g RECENVEM 2pm A )

= - O b 1999

Q

&

S 1%% PER MONTH CARRYING

ra

CHARGE ON REMAINING
BALANCE AFTER 30 DAYS
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 18%
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Jua41ULD

Pisass print or type. Form designed lor use on efita itch lypawriter).
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS erator's US EPA ID No. : Do::d:nﬂ:::lo. .2' Page 1 Information In the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST C|A|C|0]0(0]5]4]61114(4/0]050]0]2 of 4 | isnot requirad by Fadaral law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A. Stats Manifast Document N L
WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY § L
P. O. Box 1166, West Sacramento, Ca. 85691 o
4. Generator's Phone (914 ) 261-9424 ) N . L B |
2 8. Transporter 1 Company Neme a US EPA ID Number _c. State: T __;'-"a - 200587 i o
. H & E Ship Service Company IC1A D010 14|77 1|16 |8 [ TremsporscsPhons 41y 43 4g
§ 7. Tranaporter 2 Company Name 8, US EPA ID Number L B
8 T T O O
g 9. Daslgnated Facillly Neme and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number
2 H & H Ship Service Company
Q 220 China Basin Street
3 San Francisco, CA 94107
T 12. Containers 13. Totat
E 11. US DOT Dascription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) Quantity
pu} Ma. Type
é a. [
i a RESIDUE DIESEL TARK
E| N | NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID ololslriplolainlalal P
N_ FIE b,
2l 1
g o
- R
o
&
z
w
Q
W
0n
z
[«
a
0
w
i
-
( £
é 15. Special HandTinq Inatructions and Additional Information -
z JOB #7284 JOB SITE: WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
E 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 5115 East 8th Street
= \’ el TOR Dakland  California
5 16,
i GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby deciars that the tenta of this conalgnment are fully and accurately described abova by proper shipping nams
- and are classlfied, packed, marked, and labelad, and ara in all raapacis in proper condition for transport by highway according lo applicable international and
& nationel govarnment regulations.
2 It ! am a large gquantity ganerator, | certity that | have a program In place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generalad to the degree l.hnvo daterminad
o to be economically practicabls and that | have salected the practicahle method of ireatmant, storage, or dispoaal currently availabie to me which minimizes the
present and future thraat to human health and the snvirooment; OR, if | am a amall quantity ganerator, | have made a good faith etfort lo minimize my waste
6 generstion and saiect the best wasta management mathod that is availabie to me and that | can afford. ’
g Printad/ Typad Name Signature Month Day  Year
§NY | Crrlos £. Fows : £ 101312161911
u:.l ; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement ol Receipt of Materiails
Z| A |Printed/Typed Name Signature onth Day Year
< A 7
s| g [WAYMON H. MC DONALD & /4[/'7& (01312161911
w Po 18. Ti porter 2 Ack ledg t of Receipt of Materials v
2 ? Printed/ Typed Name Signature ¥ Maonth Day Year
-
zL 8 | I O T
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
¢
_}_ 20, Facility Owner or Operator CWZOI‘I of rlogaipl }I hazn‘rgoua matarials coverad by this manifea excopi
¥ MWE ; Signature .
4ﬁE2@éﬁéé%;g:éé:;fééé?éééﬁigr' o
DHS 8022 A P( Not Write“Below This Line
EPA 870022
{Rav. B-89) Previous editions are obaoieta. / White: TS

DAY U rd Il Pt

Form Appraved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-91)

L T

and Front of Pageu'll

i Toxic Subatances Control Dlvision
Sacramento, California




WL U e U s T R i e - gy
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 {Expires 9-30-91)
Ploase print of typs, Form dasigned for use on elits { 1Zagitch lypawriter).

o ' - Toxic Substances Control Division
and Front of Page 7 Secramanto, Calitorniz

L [ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS rator's US EPA 1D No. ~ianiest Q395 T | tniomation n he shaded srasn
WASTE MANIFEST  |C A C 0,00 (546,144 |o TN of 1 | Isnot required by Fadarel law.
3. Ganerator's Neme and Mailing Address State Manifest Document Number - . -0 S
WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY 547016 ¢ -
P. O, Box 1166, West Sacramento, Ca. 95691 B. State Geserator's.ID S 1 R
4. Generator's Phone 916 ) 261-9424 : . R T I e
§ . Transporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Mumbar C. State Trnaporter's. D - .- 200552 -
= H & H Ship Service Company ICA|D00)4(7|711111618]% o CA18) 543-4835-
$ 7. Transporter 2 Company Name B, US EPA ID Number : LN R
g OO I 1 I
- 9. Daslignated Fecility Name and Site Addreas 10. US EPA 1D Number
= H & H Ship Service Company
S 220 China Basin Street
- San Francisco, CA 94107 ICIAIDIQI04171714 111618 157 54 -
E : 12, Gontdiners 13. Tetal 14,
E 11, US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit |-
= MNo. Typa Wt/ Vol
z a. , ;
Z| « | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK
£\ § | HON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID owizlriploiziotolo] B
.’ E b. ]
5| 1
<| O
ﬂl R
o
o
-1
w
Q
w
0
=
=}
& ik
& ~gasolln
2 ~trangport.
= s
g 18, Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnformation
z JOB #7284 _ JOB SITE: WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
z 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #{415) 543-4835 5115 East 8th Street
- APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Oakland, Califorunia
< 18.
2- GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby deciare thal the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nama
= and ara classifiad, packed, marked, and labsled, and are In all raspacts in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable intarnational and
[y national government regulationa.
2 1F 1 am a targe quantity generator, | certity that | have a progrem in place o reduce the volume and toxiclly of waate generated (o the degree | havc_d_elermhed
o to be economically practicable and that | have salected the practicable method of treatment, atorege, or disposal currently availsble to me which minimizes the
, presant and future threat 1o human heailh and the environmant; OR, if | am & small quantity generstor, | have mada a good faith sttort to minimize my waste
5 generation and select the best waste management method that is available o me and that | can afford,
=
w Printed/Typed Name Signatur Month  Day | Year
: ¢ 7
i C’A'AAM £ Forg Codr £ L 101312161911
E "; 17. Tranaportar 1 Acknowiedgemant of Raceipt of Materials / /’_’.f
% a Printed/ Typed Nama Sign W W‘ Momth  Day  Year
wl S MARTIN J. QOSTELLO Z (/24 = - (01321619131
w g 18. Trunsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Raceipt of Materials
2 $ Printed/ Typed Name Signature ] Month  Day Year
@l E
Z _H |
19. Discrepancy |ndication Spece
F
A
c
N
_:_ 20. Facliity Gwner or Oparator Certification )gf raceipll ol hn}‘ardous materials coverad by thia manilest exc
¥ PW M Signature
&< Lo / F 7
DHS 8022 A Not Write Below This Line
EPA 8700—22
{Rov. 8-80) Previoua editions are obsolste. White: TSDF
Ta: P.C. 3ox 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., ING,)

DATE: MARCH 30
OUR INVOICE NO: 0391-220
JOB NO.: 7273

CUSTOMER’S P.O. NO.:
CUSTOMER’S JOB NO.:

WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
P. 0. BOX 1166
WEST SACRAMENTOQO, CALIFORNIA 95691

FURNISHED VACUUM TRUCK AND OPERATOR TO PUMP OUT
WATER, AND DISPOSE OF SAME.

5115 EAST 8TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VAC, TRUCK & OPERATOR (5 HOURS € 65.00)
6% FUEL SURCHARGE

DISPOSAL OF OIL & WATER (850 GALS. @ .30)
DISPOSAL OF SOLIDS (17 GALS. @ 3.50)

LAB ANALYSIS

BRIDGE TOLL

TOTAL INVOICE

+

RECEIVED APR U 4 199%

1% PER MONTH CARRYING
CHARGE ON REMAINING
BALANCE AFTER 30 DAYS

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 18%

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

L

, 1991

OIL AND

WORK PERFORMED: 03/26/91, WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY

$ 325.00
19.50
255.00
59.50
350.00
10.00

$ 1,019.00
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

MARCH 29, 1991

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  WESTERN STUCCO CO.

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) TWO (2) 8,000 GALS.

removed from the WESTERN STUCCO CO.

5115 EAST 8TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 7284
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2 X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNITA.
____________________________ ——————
4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please‘call
(415) 543-4835,

Very Truly Yours,

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

&




Slate gl Cantorna——raalil Bl vwellarg Aganuy oDEE bl WLUUID Ui Ddaduh Gi Fdge o Japaciment of Faaillll 98ivica s
Form Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-91) and Front of Page 7 9 Toxic Supstances Conirol Division

Please print or typa. Form designed for use on siite { ch typawriter). =& Sacramento, Callfornia
A UNIF ORM HAZARDOUS erstor's US EPAID No. Do:‘uarrl:::iu:io . Page 1 in ion In the shaded aress
WASTE MANIFEST CA|C(010(0(5416:1,414/0101010]1 of 1 | isnotrequired by Faderal law.

3. Generator's Nama and Mailing Address - : A State ManMDucumont Rumber o
WESTERN STUGCO COMPANY R
P. 0. Box 1166, West Sacramento, Ca. 95691

4. Generator's Phone @1 6 )261-9424 T

2 5. Tranaporter 1 Company Name 8. ¥ US EPA IO Nember
R H & H ship Servicte Company [CAIDI0 (0141717111116 (8
g 7. Tranaporter 2 Company Name ) 8. US EPA ID Number
-3 R O O O O
- 9. Designated Facilily Name and Site Address 10, US EPA 1D Mumber
< H & H Ship Service Company '
S 220 China Basin Street
s San Franciseco, CA 94107 ICIAIDI0(0t4171711111618
g 2. Conlamoru 13 Total
o 11. US DOT Deacription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number} CQuentity
L. . . No. Type
% . ) :
zl ¢ NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID =
HI glolalTiy clmi'l.ﬂd 4
a| E
8| 4
- Q
2; A
e
g
=
w
[¥
i
0
o
@
W
,___.C:
-
<
E 15, Special Hand-l'ino Instructions and Additicnal Information
z JOB #7273 ' _ JOB SITE: WESTERN STUCCO COMPANY
E I 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 , 5115 East B3th Street
- APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Dakland, California
< 18, i
Q
- GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | herasby daciare that the tenis of this consignment are fully and accurately deacribed above by proper shipping nama
and are ciassilied, packod, marked, and labeled, and are in all respacts in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
national government regutationa.
if 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxiclty af waaio genereted to the degree | have determinag
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State of Calilornia—Health and Wellare Agency nstructipng. on Back of Page 6 Depariment of Health Services
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-"Oakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320_
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, 4200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320

e i ILIH

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19}

1, immadiale Reporting
2, Bus. Plan Shas.

3 RER Com > 30 doys

4, inrventory Intormation
5, Inventory Complele
4. Emergency Resporse
7. Trgining

8. Gafclency

9. Modlfcation

ARREREEN

1.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Raghtration Formn Flied
11 Form Complete

12 RMPP Conlenh

14 Offslte Conseq. Assass

16. Fersons Resporalble
17. Certtflcation

Prerrirind

2703
25503(b)
25501.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(0)
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(0)

25533(a)
25533(b)
25634(e)

13. mplement Sch. Reg'd? (Y/N) —

25524(c)

15 Probable Risk Assesment  25534(d)

25534()
2553400

18. Exernption Request? (Y/N}  25534(b}
19. Tode Secrsf Raquested? 25538

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Application

2. Bipelina Laak Detection
3. Records Malnienance
4, Release Report

5. Closure Plans

General

RN

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

___ 6. Mathod

1) Monitiy Test

2y Daly Vadose
Sermborrud grohwenen
Ong ime aoh

3 Daty Vadowe
One fima mills
Arye fork best

4) Morthly Gnchwerter
©Ona fime solls

5) Dedy krventory
Arrua tank tesfing
Cont pipe leak cat

& Daily Inventory
Annual tank testing
Cont pipe leck det

D Weekly Tank Gauge

Monlloring for Exdsling Tanks

7. Prects Tank Taest
Daie:
8. Invenkxy Rec,
9 SolTesting .
10, Growrd Woter,

Vadese/gnowater man.

2442
104
2647

— 11.Menitor Plan
e 12 Accew. Sacure
__ 13.Pare Submit
Date:
___ 14, As Buift
Daile:

Naw Tanks

Aev &/88

Contact:

Title:

Signature:

2632
2634
27

2638

Cif T 7
D # Nome \/\/Q‘ﬂ’ufﬂ _;rm(c,ﬂ ______Dg?gf__&_/éf%/?_l_
4h <
Site Address é f— _Ci__,_:}j’_' _____________________
Clty A '.'_41 - -'l'. Iip M Phone
| =5

_ MAX AMT stored > 500 (bs, 55 gal., 200 ft.?

Inspeclion Cglegories:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_____ i, Buslness Plans, Acute Haozardous Materlals
ill. Underground Tanks

" Callf. Administration Code (CAC) o the Heallh & Safety Code (HS&C)
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Project Specialist (printl

1.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERYCES AGENCY e
PARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAMHEALTH .\pﬂﬂ/
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION ¢ (41"
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

on com-

T+
,
> 'aws and

ant

WLORICAL

‘L

ﬂ&#l
34219

l

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
® * 4 Complete according to attached instructions # # ¢

Business Name Wes 7" Eh 4 f +V CLO

Business Owner Wﬂ +gﬁ-h ;7(0 cco Co

Site Address _S / /5~ k£ 9’1’." 57~

city Co -"/q'ue’ Ca zip 4 & O/ phone 7% =/3&/

Mailing Address £o, _5‘”( /Il e

city W. Socroments C‘. 2ip 2$€2/ Phone V62 22-24Y 2

Land owner Lovrs A &inchel o
3echan o4 To

Address JO&4-S5” Ev il s ”vr_ City, State <o Zip 9 €2?

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

bve; '/-f"'“'l r'/_vc_ca

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC 000546 /44

-1 -
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6. Contractor Zi‘ Qbéhgioh g.ﬁ;q'

‘Address _S9—4 2 +d Ave

city ﬁg/r/e hJ Ca ‘?’:‘1“6’0/ Phone 2€/~F % 2 ¥
License Type lg ““5 ' ID# Z?? £29

7.~Consultant _AMPReteitn e Ons, /rc.
Address (533 Ya. /887,

city . ArHezA Phone (7675_746'69/.( : ‘-}
8. Contact Person for Investigation |

Name _J &€ .5 5 WI‘?.!__Q‘* Title PH;;' e 7* /"’_,9"
Phone _F/6~ 7S 3~ 95 o0

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan z

Length of piping being removed under this plan __UH-J'ROW 4
Total number of tanks at facility _ 2

10, State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #*#
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name A SH Shinw o EPA I.D. No. oo e

Hauler License No. 334 License Exp. Date
Address 220 China Bosin
city fga Francisec o state Co zip _Z¥£ 707

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Nane —ﬁ?h (- ‘ EPA I.D. No.
Address
city _ State Zip
-2 -
rev 12/90




¢) Tank and Pi&g Transporter

Name __Jam & | EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. ©322% License Exp. Date ;{_:z 2[
Address :
City State _____ Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site _ \

~ Address
City State Zip .

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name mﬁgno A7 1 29) ’
| Company __ 574”’_12:_! # Z ‘ BRI
Address ‘- - .
city . State ____ zip Phone s .~ ' ..
i 12. Laboratory u"f/alﬂf ;2 ¥/ ( }/ﬁ
| Hame Sem o 2...5‘ Y I ){at./umﬂ ; iﬂﬁxl'r‘ AN
Address 5?%%0 rai_ ‘ A | et
City . | .State 2ip o

' state Certification No/ /f?é * I.?‘y“f r/"’7 2 /’w\f .

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [']
If yes, &mmscribe. U » /fagwn

rev 12/90




"u 1

''14. Describe method.:o be used for rendering 1.): inert
‘ _Lfinse  wit4 LLETS yre wesheor, L w2 ov ¥~
(nto tank Feveh gor Jiswosal. Ler y /e o
f Y oo e '
with 20 L2 E4 4, o Caf g‘ﬁﬁﬂrel'ﬂlﬁ( ‘
Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

piping nmust then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along -~
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank : Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

ooo0 Gaseline vo0iissef| Seil and on On & s’fa//e
Iy Y Crovad watem| srom vaden
°°e Fank ate 4'4
end ‘*d”‘” 9‘

a»dJAe&J*‘

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
wvater be present in the excavation.

|
-4 - i
|
]

rev 12/90




- . Excavated/Stockpiled Soi!

Volune

Stockpiled Soil
(Estimated)

)50 of oy

Sampling Plan .

5t :.J{-/n' /e TR J"o/a,/w'/e:
Febe / d?c:dnyﬁ%».STy‘nygvfﬁe £ oo o
Cack pi/e

Btockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

completely coversd by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
- See attached Table 2.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TP//:#J FPA 5630 EPA MoD 8ol | 5 FPPA
Cesolne
BT X E EPA So0320 EFFPA o620 |CioosPPM
PH e - | : MoDgels| 1o PPh
TOHG \Epa 35570 |EPA
Diese/
' . [ 4
PA 7000 5ercy
Pitel Lewl| FPA 30570 |EFA 700

17.
LI R
noayt YL % i

rev 12/90

-5-

submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)




. 18. Submit Worker's COmpensathn Certificate copy

Name of Insurer. RECR L < NOem TY

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

2l. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days

: of aiscovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. “This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions. -

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements .
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
- be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment'will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health -
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hasardous Materials Bpecialist at least three
vorking days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections. ‘

Signature of Contractor

Name (please typ-; B W. JOHNSTON & SON, BY.__Stephen B, Johnston.

Signature

pate _/fe/a,

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please S) HELL
Signature _Kseny e )ézl

Date /zﬂ//
//

-6-
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SHIDANMDD ISBUE DATE (MMDO/YY)

[l 06219 !

' NO RIGHTS LN THE CERIEIATE A o T uATION QLY AND COMERS |

Putnam, Knudsen EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW, 1!
& Wieking, Inc. y
P.0. Box 24205 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE ;
Oskland, CA 94623 N ;
(EMen™ A Fireman’s Fund AN ! AN /7 ;

INGURED MAY B RepublicIndemnity v :
R. W. Johnston & Son Sopaw ¢ I
801 53rd Avenue - f
Oakland, CA 94601 CoMPANY D L
y

[,

POLICY NUMBER DATE (Em DATE (uwom“%" ALL UMITS I THOUBANDS
GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000
PRODUCTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE (S 2,000
MXX380387571 09/01/89 | 09/01/90 | PERSONAL & ADVERTISNG WURY ¢ 1,000
EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000
FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fre) ] 50
MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any one peron) | $ 5
COMBINGD
ImaLE s 1,000
RIURY
A scHeouen auros MXA30068454 09/01/89 | 09/01/90 | [Perpersors |*
X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS w&q ¢ ;
GARAGE LABLITY PropERTY ||
DAMAGE 2
EXCESS LAMLITY ' ' mﬁaﬁ‘m . AAGREGATE L
T
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM - : ‘
WORKER'S COMPENSATION . s‘mumllwom o
‘ i
B ae PC998177 o190 | ovowe [ 1000 re L |
ENPLOYERS' LIABLITY > Ly r
3 1,000  @iSEASE—EACHENFLOYEE)
OTHER
k

OESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONSA.OCATIONS/VENICLEM/SPECIAL [TEMS
RE: INSURED'S CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS, JPW/LM/PRS

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL PSOOAMIRINRY
maiL 10 _ pavs WRITTEN NQTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIV.
80 SWAN WAY -
OAKLAND, CA 91621

TR S i D L TR R




CA LIC, %239839 ' . P RE. co,

R. W. JOHNSTOX & SON
801 - 53rd Ave.
Oakland, CA 94601 (£15) 261-9424 .
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(415) 261-8424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53IRD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

JRNUARY 2, 1331
SITE AEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A NAME: ﬂygwﬁﬂuﬁa@@z@(m
SAFE WORK FPRACTICES:

TO MAINTAIN A STRONG SAFETY PAWARENESS AND ENFORCE SHFE FROCEDURES
AT A BITE, A LIST OF STANDING DRDERS SHOULD RBE DEVELORPED WHICH
STATE THE DPRACTICES THAT #UST ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED AND THOSE THAT
MUST NEVER OCCUR IN THE CONTAMINATED AREARS ON SITE.

SoMELE STANDING ORDERS FOR ALl PERSONNEL ON SITE:

N SMOKING, EATING, DRINMING, OR APPLICATION OF COSHMETICS IN THE
ZEINE,

N MATEHES OR LIGHTERS In THIS ZUNE.
HAVE SCRA AVAILARLE IN THIE ZONE.

I7 yOu DISCOVER ANY SIGNS OF EXOLOSIVITY, OR UNUSUAL CONDITIONS,
EXIT IMMEDIATELY ARND RERORT THIS FINDING TO YOUR SUPERVIGOR.

LIST TO BE LDSTED CONSRICUOUSLY AT OCRTION.

REVIEWED BY FIELD TEAM LEADER R FROJECT TEAM LEADER WITH THE
FIELD CrEW A&7 TrE BESINMNING DF EACH WORJS DAY.

In ADBDITION TO ThE STANDING ORDERS, A HRAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE
INFORMATION FUORM THHAT LISTE ToE ~nAMES AnD CROFERTIES OF CHEMICALS
PRESERT O BITE SHOULD BE PREPARED AND POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY,

Emmi OYEES SHOULD BE EBRIEFED ON THE CHEMICAL INFORMATION AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT OR WHENEVER THEY FIRST JOIN THE WORK
TEAM. DAILY SAFETY MEETINGS SHOWLD RBE RHELD FOR ALL EMFLOYESS.

WORMING WITH TOOLS AND HEAVY EQRUIFMENT I8 8 MAJOR MAZARD AT
EITES, TeE FOLCOWING PRECADTIONSG Wik HELF PRECLUDE INJURIES DUE
TR SUCH HAZARDS:

TRAIN PERSONNE:. 1IN DRODER OREROTING PROCEDLRES.
INSTRLL RDEGUATE ON SITE ROADS, SIGNS, LIBHTS, AND DEVICES.

USE EQUIAMENT AND TOOLS Tend ARE INTRINSICALLY SAFE AND NDT
CAPARLE OF SPARKING HND PNEUMATICALLY AND HYDRAULICALLY DRIVEN
EQUIIEMENT

WHERS HDRTHABRLE ELECTRIC TOOLS AND ASRCIANCES CAN BE LSED, USE
THREE-WIRE GROUNDED EXTENSION CRRDS TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCHKS.



t

(A415) 261-0424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
MEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018188

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94801

AT THE START OF £A0H WORK DAY, INSSECT BRAKES, HYDRAULIC LINES,
LIGKT SIGNALS, FIRE EXTINBUISHERS, FLUID LEVELS, STEERING, AND
G ASM BROTECT TN,

KEER ALL NDN-ESSENTIAL FECALE OUT OF THE WORK AREA,

Be REMOVE THANKS: ‘

BOTENTIOL FIRE, EXDLOSION, RASH SROM S4In BEING IN CONTACT WITH
BASOLIANE, DIESEL FUEL, AND/DR WASTE DIL., FOTENTIAL HARMFUL VAPOR
HAY BE PRESENT.

N PERSON TD ENTER An EXDAVATION OF OVER FIVE FEET DEEM.

OPEN EXCAVATIONS Wil BE PRESENT ON SITE.

C: TASMS FUR THE DOY:

POBSIRLE HAZARDS ASSOCIATED witH TASKS.

EXPLONATION OR REMINDER DF SRAFEST wAYS TO MANAGE TASKS.

GO OVER ANY UNUSUAL TASKS WHICH mMPY BE ENCOUNTERED.

SDINT OUT THAT ABRDVE ALL, COMBANY PDLICY 18 "SAFETY FIRST"

Dr  CONTINUDUSB AIR AND DPERSONAL MONITORING WILL HE DONE WITH A
BOCHARACH BRAND "SENTINEL 49 MODEL mULTI-GAS RIR MONITOR.
MAINTENANCE AND CALIBRATION OF THE UNIT WILL BE CARRIED OUT
THROUGH THE MANUFOCTURER, ACCOADING TO SUGEESTED INTERVALS.

E: SOECIFIC PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT AND PROCEDURES TO RE
LUSED BY WORKERS T SROTECT THEMSELVES FROM THE IDENTIFIED
HAZERDE, ARE A% FOLLOWS:

SUITARLE WORK CLOTHING, INCLUDING, BJT NGT LIMITED T, BLOVES,
| BOGGLES, HARDHAT, AND SCRA, IF REGUIRED.

ADDITIONAL FROTECTIVE CLOTHING, 1F REQUIRED.

FENCING, BARRICADES, AND WARNING TARE, AR REQGUIRED.

Er  DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES Wil FOLLOW THE ENCLDSED-CHQRT.
G: MEASURES TO BE TAKEN TO EECUHE SITE, EXCAVATION, AND STOUK
PILED SOIL DURING AND AFTER WIURA HOURS WILL INCLUDE BARRICADES,
CAUTION TARE, LOCKED FENDING, AND RPLASTIC COVERING FOR
STOCHRPILES.

M1 EMERBENCY /CONTINGENCY RFLAN:

OALAND FIRE DEPARTMENT #1868 17@0 S50TH AVENUE, ORKLAND, CA (415)
Habh-1816




(415) 261-9424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289830
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
BO1 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

ALAMEDS COUNTY SNVIRONMENTOL HEALTH: BB SWAN wAY, OAKLAND, CA
! (410 2714300

EMERGENDY: 211
MERRITT HOBEITAL: 350 RAWTHDRN AVENUE, UAKLAND, CA (415) 42060880
DIRECTIONS FROM SITE TR MERRITT HOSRITAL: SEE MAR,

TO CLOSE TANKS, FIRST FRODUCT Wike BE REMOIVED. THE LINES WILL
THEN BE TRIPLE RINSED BACK INTD THE TANKS. NEXT, TRNKS WILL BE
TRIPLE RINSED WHILE RINSATE I8 VACUUMED FROM TANKS. RINSATE WIliL
RE DISFOSED OF LAWFULLY. THIS PLAN LEAVES NO SPILL POSSIBILITIES
TO BE CONTRAINED.

I: DUR SITE SAFETY OFFICER Wlul BRE ATTENDING THE (SHA APPROVED
TRAINING COURSE TO BE TAKEN ThHE WEEK OF JANUARRY 21, 19%91. FROFER
DOCUMENTATION Wile EBE AVAILAEKLE ASTER COMPLETION OF TeE COURSE.




1416} 261-8424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
‘ NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

I WAVE READ AND AGREE TO COMPLY WITH R. W. JOHNSTON & SON'S8 SITE
HEALTH SRFETY PuAn, DATED JhaNnuARY 9, 1991.

MNEAME = DATES:




;.
|
l

A 4 &
P J "y o2 3 Se
Exclusion (9@ 0615" & od"e*‘g odp"‘ & e®
Zone

Suit/safety boot wash -

Tank change
..and redress

Suit/safety boot rinse

Safety boot removal

Fully~encapsulating suit and
hard hat removal

SCBA backpack removal

Contamination
Reduction

inner glove wash
Zone glove

Inner glove rinse

Facepiece removal

tnner glove removal
T CONTAMINATION CONTROL LINE

Support
8 Zone
A




-fa15) 261.9424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
' NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CCNTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

NOVEMBER 13, 1980
WESTERN STUCCO SUPPLY
P. O. BOX 1166
WEST SCARAMENTC, CA 95691
ATTN; BUZZ:
| RE: 5209 EAST 8TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA
GENTLEMEN :

OUR QUOTATION TO REMOVE FUELING SYSTEM AT THE ABOVE LOCATION IS
AS FOLLOWS.

REMOVE AND LOAD ONTO OTHERS TRUCK 2, NOT OVER 8,000 GALLON
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. BACKFILL AND COMPACT HOLE USING
EXCAVATED MATERIAL. FURNISH AND PLACE IMPORTED MATERIAL TO MAKE
UP TANK VOLUME.

PRICE: $13,500.00

FUEL LINE REMOVAL.

PRICE: $ 1,500.00

TOTAL: $15,000.00

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED:

NO TANK DISPOSAL.

NO PRODUCT REMOVAL NO SOIL TEST OR LAB WORK.

NO CONTAMINATED S0OIL OR WATER REMOVAL, IF REQUIRED.

NO UTILITY RELOCATION, OR REPAIR, IF REQUIRED.

WE CAN HANDLE THE ABOVE FOR COST PLUS 15% CONTRACTORS FEE.

THIS QUOTATION IS BASED ON AVERAGE EXCAVATION CONDITIONS. IF
UTILITY RELOCATION, OR REPAIR 15 NECESSARY, THERE WILL BE AN
ADDITIONAL CHARGE. PRICE FOR ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION IS $20.00 PER
CUBIC YARD. PRICE FOR ADDITIONAL BACKFILL IN PLACE IS $38.00 PER
CUBIC YARD.




" 1415)'261-9424 . . CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

TERMS: NET 10 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF OUR WORK. IF WORK IS
DELAYED DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND OUR CONTROL, WORK WILL BE
BILLED AT CONTRACT PRICE, LESS WORK TO BE COMPLETED, WITH THE
BALANCE DUE AT COMPLETION OF OUR WORK.

THIS PRICE IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS BID.

THANK YOU FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO QUOTE YOU ON THIS PROJECT.

;

OHNSTO

OHNSTON & SON
GWJ/JMK

ACCEPTED BY:

WESTERN STUCCO SUPPLY






